
  

 
 

 

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of City Council 

at Council House, Old Market Square on Monday, 12 September 2022 at 2.30pm to 
transact the following business 

 
Agenda 
 

 Pages 

1  Apologies for absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Questions from citizens  
 

To follow 

4  Petitions from councillors on behalf of citizens  
 

Verbal 

5  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of Council held on 11 
July 2022  
 

5 - 26 

6  To receive official communications and announcements from the 
Leader of the Council and/or the Chief Executive  
 

Verbal 

7  Questions from councillors - to the City Council's lead councillor 
on the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue 
Authority  
 

To follow 

8  Questions from councillors - to a member of Executive Board, the 
chair of a committee and the chair of any other City Council body  
 

To follow 

9  Decisions taken under Urgency Procedures  
Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

27 - 32 

10  Review of Nottingham City Council Late Night Levy Scheme  
Report of the Chair of the Licensing Committee 
 

33 - 46 

11  Motion in the name of Councillor Georgia Power  
Council notes that: 

 care experienced people face significant barriers that impact 
them throughout their lives; 

 despite the resilience of many care experienced people, society 
too often does not take their needs into account; 

 care experienced people often face discrimination and stigma 
across housing, health, education, relationships employment and 
in the criminal justice system; 

 care experienced people often face a postcode lottery of support; 

 as corporate parents, councillors have a collective responsibility 
for providing the best possible care and safeguarding for the 
children who are looked after by us as an authority; 

 all corporate parents should commit to acting as mentors, hearing 

 

Public Document Pack



the voices of looked after children and young people 
[...]
o reduce and actively tackle 
discrimination. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



12  Motion in the name of Councillor Adele Williams  
On 26 August 2022, Ofgem announced an increase of £1,578 on the 
current price cap of £1,971 for the average dual-fuel tariff – a rise of 
80%.  Households are now facing an average charge of £3,549 a year, 
with analysis pointing to a further 19% increase in January 2023, which 
equates to a staggering £4,266 a year. 
 
This Council notes that: 
 
The latest Office for National Statistics data shows average households 
are now spending more than £5,780 a year on food and clothing - £425 
more than a year ago. Meanwhile record petrol and diesel prices mean 
that a typical Nottingham family re-filling their car twice a month pays an 
additional £620 a year. Inflation is currently at a 40-year high of 10% 
and is forecast by some economists to climb to 18% from January. 
 
While the Government has announced it will reinstate the triple lock for 
pensions next year, by suspending it for 2022/3, pensioners will see a 
rise of 3.1% this year (instead of 8.3% under the triple lock formula) 
costing Nottingham pensioners hundreds of pounds. 
 
With millions standing on the edge of financial crises that risk lives and 
health, government must act to meet the scale and severity of the 
situation.  
 
Given the urgency of the situation, Nottingham City Council declares a 
‘Cost of Living Emergency’ and calls on the Government to: 

 convene an emergency response committee to tackle the cost of 
living crisis with urgent measures; 

 agree an emergency budget; 

 immediately reduce the standard rate of VAT from 20% to 17.5% 
for one year, saving the average household in Nottingham a 
further £600 this year; 

 deliver a sustainable plan to insulate millions of homes across the 
country to save on energy bills now and in the future; 

 immediately re-introduce the pensions triple lock to support 
pensioners in Nottingham; and 

 immediately restore the Univ
[...]
the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer for the meeting, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public.  Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk.  Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to 
notify the governance officer shown above in advance. 

 
Dated: 2 September 2022 
Director for Legal and Governance 
To: All Councillors of Nottingham City Council 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

Minutes of the meeting of the City Council 
 
held at the Council Chamber - at the Council House  
 
on 11 July 2022 from 2.00 pm - 3.56 pm 
 
Attendances:  
 

 Councillor Wendy Smith (Lord Mayor) 

 Councillor Hassan Ahmed 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
      Councillor Eunice Campbell- 
      Clark 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall 
      Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Samuel Gardiner 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Patience Uloma  
      Ifediora 
Councillor Phil Jackson 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Maria Joannou 
      Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Kirsty Jones 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
      Councillor Jawaid Khalil 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
      Councillor Neghat Khan 
      Councillor Zafran Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
 

       Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
      Councillor Dave Liversidge 
      Councillor Sally Longford 
      Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
      Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Nayab Patel 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Georgia Power 
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos  
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Nick Raine 
       Councillor Angharad Roberts 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Maria Watson 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
Councillor Audra Wynter 
 

 
   Indicates present at meeting  
 
16  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark – unwell 
Councillor Kevin Clarke - unwell 
Councillor Michael Edwards - unwell 
Councillor Sue Johnson – leave 
Councillor Jawaid Khalil – unwell 
Councillor Neghat Khan – personal reasons 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 

Councillor Zafran Khan – unwell 
Councillor Rebecca Langton – maternity leave 
Councillor Dave Liversidge – personal reasons 
Councillor Sally Longford - unwell 
Councillor AJ Matsiko – personal reasons 
Councillor David Mellen – personal reasons 
Councillor Angharad Roberts – personal reasons 
 
17  Declarations of Interests 

 
None 
 
18  Questions from citizens 

 
Broadmarsh Redevelopment 
CS asked the following question of the Leader of the Council: 
During the last few years the Council has participated in a Big Conversation with members of 
the public about the future use of the Broadmarsh. Overwhelmingly people demanded a 
green and sustainable area with socially inclusive use.  Therefore, I am asking for assurance 
that current and/or future plans for the space, as well as including a park, will only include 
buildings that are constructed to at least Green Building Council Framework Standards, will 
not include fossil fuel use, will insulate up to passivhaus standards, will include heat pumps 
and solar panels, energy storage and energy-sharing sharing schemes.  I am also asking the 
Council for assurance that the development will include indoor spaces that are welcoming 
and financially accessible to all members of the community, including for creative and group 
use
[...]
s their 
whole lifespans. So, obviously, people will appreciate there are significant challenges 
to the viability financially of delivering this sort of scale of development, but I am 
hopeful of our clear and ambitious vision, and the people we are working with are 
increasingly delivering new buildings above and beyond minimum regulations.   
 
We will shortly be submitting a bid for grant funding to the Government’s Levelling Up 
Fund Round 2, and we will be able to share more detail about that in some time. If we 
are successful then this will be the foundation for delivering the kind of place and 
development that the questioner is asking us to set out for Nottingham, and certainly 
that is what came back from the consultation. So I hope that everyone here, and the 
questioner and other citizens in the city, will join us to back the bid campaign that we 
will set out in the coming weeks, as we would love to have the support of Nottingham 
as you have responded to the consultation, and are very much hearing what people 
in our city want from this development. Thank you, Lord Mayor. 
 
19  Petitions from councillors on behalf of citizens 

 
Councillor Phil Jackson presented a petition on behalf of citizens asking the Council 
not to close Aspley, Basford and Radford/ Lenton libraries. 
 
20  To confirm the Minutes of the last meeting of Council held on 9 May 

2022 

Page 7



4 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2022 were confirmed as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
21  To receive official communications and announcements from the Leader 

of the Council and/or the Chief Executive 
 

The Chief Executive reported the following: 
 
I am pleased to announce that, in partnership with Nottingham Futures, the SEND 
Team won an award in the ‘Transforming Lives’ category of the 2022 Municipal 
Journal Awards for its work in supporting our most vulnerable young people into 
employment, education and training. 
 
The Council was pleased to cel
[...]
 working 
on our submission for the Index for 2023, and I am very much hoping that we will 
return to the top 100.  We are also a finalist in the 2022 PinkNews Awards 
nominations for Public Sector Equality. This is a ceremony that recognises the 
incredible contributions of people, organisations and companies that campaign for 
LGBTQ+ community and, generally, for equality worldwide. Our LGBT Network has a 
very strong voice in terms of our Equalities Board and the work that we do, and is 
also a key partner, as is the Council, with the Integrated Care Partnership, the Police, 
Nottingham Fire and Rescue Service, and many other key areas of the NHS, to 
embed good practice in terms of being a good LGBTQ+ employer in the city. 
 
Speed on roads 
Councillor Michael Edwards asked the following question of the Leader of the 
Council: 
Is the Leader able to inform me as to what actions have been taken in Nottingham to 
reduce speed on our roads? 

As Councillor Michael Edwards was not in attendance at the meeting, the question 
received a written response after the meeting from Councillor David Mellen.  That 
written response is attached to these Minutes. 
 
Governance frameworks 
Councillor Andrew Rule asked the following question of the Leader of the Council: 

Page 18



15 

The Leader of the Council will be aware that the Secretary of State has indicated that 
one of their main areas of concern with the Council’s improvement journey remains 
the lack of governance framework that defines the relationship between the Council 
and its companies.  How does the Leader intend to rectify this? 
 
In the absence of the Leader of the Council, Councillor Adele Williams, Deputy 
Leader of the Council, replied as follows: 
Thank you Lord Mayor, and thank you Councillor Rule for your question, which 
references the then Secretary of State. Since 2020, the Council has undertaken a 
considerable amount of work in relation to the governance of its portfolio of 
companies, as well 
[...]
ture will be brought to a meeting 
of Full Council; 
 

(5) note the principles relating to the establishment of the Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Partnership as advised by the 
Integrated Care System and outlined in the Terms of Reference as set 
out in Appendix 2 to the report; 
 

(6) appoint the following Nottingham City Council representatives to be 
members of the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Integrated Care 
Partnership: the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board (elected 
member representative and Vice Chair), the Director for Children’s and 

Page 21



18 

Adult Social Care (i.e. the Corporate Director for People) and the Director 
of Public Health; and 
 

(7) note that the additional two City partners places on the Committee will 
be appointed via the in-year changes process prior to the first meeting of 
the Committee.  

 
27  The Crime and Drugs Partnership Plan 2022 - 2025 

 
In the absence of the Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods, Safety and Inclusion, 
Councillor Adele Williams proposed the report recommending that Council adopt the 
Crime and Drugs Partnership Plan 2022-2025.  The report was seconded by 
Councillor Toby Neal. 
 
Resolved to approve and adopt the Crime and Drugs Partnership Plan 2022 – 
2025, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
28  Committee membership 

 
It was noted that: 

1) Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis had been removed as a member of the Licensing 
Committee 

2) Councillor Ethan Radford had been removed as a member of the Corporate 
Parenting Board 

3) Councillor Dave Liversidge had been removed as a member of the Planning 
Committee 

4) Councillor Dave Liversidge had been appointed as a named substitute for the 
Planning Committee 

5) Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis had been appointed to replace Councillor Linda 
Woodings as a member of the Joint Committee on Strategic Planning and 
Transport 

6) Councillor Salma Mumtaz had been appointed to a vacant seat on the 
Planning Committee 

7) Councillor Salma Mumtaz had been appointed to a vacant seat on the 
Corporate Parenting Board 

8) Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark had been appointed to a vacant seat on the 
Corporate Parenting Board 

 

Page 22



19 

 
 
The Meeting concluded at 3.56 pm 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Questions from Councillors requiring a written response 
 

CQ10 
This question received a written response because Councillor Michael 
Edwards was unable to attend the Council meeting to ask the question. 
 
Question asked by Councillor Michael Edwards of the Leader of the Council at 
the meeting of the City Council to be held on 11 July 2022 
 

 
Is the Leader able to inform me as to what actions have been taken in Nottingham to 
reduce speed on our roads? 

Councillor David Mellen replied as follows: 
 

The actual speed of any vehicle is the choice of the driver and Nottingham City 
Council encourages all drivers to be considerate of other road users and those that 
live and use the area by choosing an appropriate speed, within the speed limit, on all 
road and at all times. 
  
To help reduce the speeds Nottingham City Council: 

 Has installed traffic calming on many residential roads were there was 
evidence of an ongoing road safety problem. 

 Introduced 20mph speed limits around schools and on residential roads in the 
neighbourhoods, were there was the support of local citizens, and will be 
reducing the speed limit within the City Centre over the next few months. 

 Regularly reviews the speed limits on the main roads to ensure that they are 
appropriate for an urban environment.  

 Was the first place in the world to use average speed cameras and now has 
an extensive network of such cameras managing the speeds on main roads. 

 Works with our partners at the Police to ensure that other roads with evidence 
of an ongoing road safety problem as a result of speeding traffic are visited 
regularly by the mobile speed enforcement teams and that the local policing 
teams are able to arrange for them to visit any road where the local citizens 
have concerns.  

  
The Road Safety team continues to monitor the situation throughout the City. Roads 
with the highest number and severity of incidents are prioritised for investigation and 
improvements, such as road humps, road narrowing or pedestrian crossing 
improvements, which all help manage vehicle speeds. Road safety remains priority 
and we will continue to work with our partners such as the Police to ensure that road 
users stick to appropriate speed limits on all roads. 
  
Thank you. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Minute Item 23

Page 25



Questions submitted by Councillors requiring a written response 
 
 

WQ1 
Written question asked by Councillor Andrew Rule of the Portfolio Holder for 
Leisure, Culture and Planning at the meeting of the City Council to be held on 
11 July 2022 
 

 
On 13 June 2019 the Council announced, via the My Nottingham website, that it had 
been awarded the sum of £1.5million from the National Lottery Heritage Fund to 
“secure the future of The People’s Hall”.  Given that the intended third party 
company declined the grant due to the conditions attached to it and no work has 
been completed on The People’s Hall, can the Portfolio Holder confirm whether this 
grant was returned to the National Lottery Heritage Fund? 
 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis replied as follows: 
 
Thank you for the question.  I just need to clarify the way in which this type of funding 
is managed by the National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF).  The City Council was 
offered a grant of £1.5m to help support the business case for the restoration of the 
listed building and conversion into a business centre.  The grant was not paid to the 
City Council as this type of grant project requires any monies to be claimed from 
NLHF as a project progresses through delivery.  Despite multiple attempts, it did not 
prove possible to find a viable scheme that did not ha
[...]
 Nottingham City Council website. 
 
 
Councillor David Mellen 
Leader of the Council

Page 29



Appendix 1 - Decisions taken under the Call-in and Urgency provisions of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 

 

Decision 
Reference  

Date of 
Decision 

Subject Decision Taker Consultee on 
Urgency 

Reason for Urgency 

DD4668 6 July 2022 Approval to reallocate 
£335,000 Green 
Homes Grant Local 
Authority Delivery 
Phase 2 Grant Funding 

Portfolio Holder for 
Energy, 
Environment and 
Waste Services 

Chair of 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

The programme of works would 
have been compromised affecting 
delivery by the Business, Energy 
and Industrial Strategy 
Department’s deadline of 22 
August 2022. 

DD4706 31 August 
2022 

Grant support for 
Energy Efficiency 
Upskilling Competition 

Leader of the 
Council 

Chair of 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

The Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy Department 
required a Memorandum of 
Understanding to be completed 
during August so that the Energy 
Efficiency Upskilling Competition 
could be launched on 5 
September to ensure optimum 
delivery during this financial year. 

DD4707 31 August 
2022 

Provision for 
commercial lease 
negotiations 

Leader of the 
Council 

Chair of 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

The Council was engaged in a 
time critical negotiation process 
regarding this important 
commercial lease.  A decision 
putting the right level of resourcing 
in place to support the 
negotiations was required urgently 
so as to ensure that the Council 
was in the most effective position 
possible to achieve best value.  

 

P
age 30



Appendix 2 – Key Decisions taken under the Special Urgency provisions of the Access to Information Procedure Rules 
 

Decision 
reference  

Date of 
Decision 

Subject Decision 
Taker 

Consultee on 
Urgency 

Reason for Special Urgency 

DD4667 5 July 2022 Private Rental Sector 
Enforcement Competition – 
Additional Funding 

Leader of the 
Council 

Chair of Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee 

In order for the Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy 
Department to release the 
additional funding, the Council 
had to ensure that it was able to 
start transferring the grant 
funding to successful local 
authorities from the middle of 
July 2022.  The Council needed 
to put measures in place to start 
distributing funding within the 
required timescales. 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

City Council - 12 September 2022   
  
Report of the Chair of the Licensing Committee 
 
Corporate Director/ Director:   
Director for Community Protection 
 
Report Author: 
 
Melanie Bird  
Melanie.bird@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel:  07903 702608 
Licensing Compliance Manager  
 
Paul Dales 
paul.dales@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
07983 334708 
Chief Environmental Health Officer  
 
Title: Review of Nottingham City Council Late Night Levy Scheme 
 
Does the report form part of the Budget or Policy Framework? 

 Yes       No 
 
Does this report contain any information that is exempt from publication? 
No  
 
Relevant Council Plan Key Outcome: 
Clean and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Healthy and Inclusive 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Financial Stability 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
1. Summary 
 

1.1 Pursuant to minute 5 of Licensing Committee of 8 August 2022, Council (as 
Licensing Authority) is recommended to revoke its Late Night Levy (LNL) Scheme 
so that it ceases to apply within the Council’s area with effect from 31 October 2022 
(being the end of the current levy period). 

 

1.2 A consultation on this proposal was carried out between 9 May 2022 and 1 July 2022 
and between 20 July 2022 and 3 August 2022. The second consultation period was 
introduced to allow a public notice to be advertised in the Nottingham Metro in 
accordance with the Late Night Levy (Application and Administration) Regulations 
2012 section 3(b) and the notice was published on the 20 July 2022 and 22 July Page 33

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Melanie.bird@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:paul.dales@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


2022. 
 

1.3 There were a total of 28 consultation responses within the consultation periods. 26 
were received from the holders of premises licences issued under the Licensing Act 
2003. Responses were also received from Superintendent Kathryn Craner on behalf 
of Nottinghamshire Police and the Nottinghamshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner. A further late response was received jointly from the Nottingham 
Trent Students’ Union and the University of Nottingham Students’ Union in support 
of the revocation of the LNL scheme. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Council’s Late Night Levy Scheme be revoked and cease to apply from 
 the end of the current levy period on 31 October 2022 for the reasons outlined in 
 paragraph 3.32 of the report to Licensing Committee of 8 August 2022. 

2.2 That the Director of Community Protection be authorised to carry out all statutory 
requirements relating to the notification of this decision. 

3. Reasons for recommendations 
 

3.1 The pandemic business restrictions’ regulations highlighted the financial pressures 
on businesses and the revocation of the LNL is considered as an approach to 
reduce that burden. The Invest in Nottingham Business Growth Strategy promotes 
and supports investment in the city and the LNL costs are considered to be a barrier 
to incoming or expanding businesses. 

 
3.2 The option to remove the LNL annual payments will reduce the financial burden on 

licensed trade businesses. The hospitality sector has come under severe pressure 
in the last 24 months during the pandemic because of the restricted trading 
conditions. This will assist in the viability of existing businesses but also those 
considering opening in the city which may by virtue of their planne
[...]
the whole of the Council’s area 
although the Council has a discretion in the design of the levy scheme and can 
provide discounts or exemptions for certain holders of relevant late night 
authorisations as prescribed by Regulation.  

 

5.2 On 14 July 2014 Council approved a LNL scheme that took effect from 1 
 November 2014. The LNL period therefore runs from 1 November to 31 October 
 each year. The LNL remains in place in the terms agreed in 2014 until such time 
 as it is reviewed or removed following full and open consultation with those parties 
 defined in the Act (Police and Crime Commissioner, Chief Officer of Police, holders 
 of premises licences issued under the Licensing Act 2003 where the scheme  
 applies or will apply). 

 

5.3 Although the final decision on matters relating to the LNL lies with Council, 
 Licensing Committee’s terms of reference enable it to carry out some functions of 
 the Licensing Authority in relation to LNL. In this regard the Licensing Committee 
 considered a report on 6 May 2022 following which it determined that a public 
 consultation be carried out in respect of a proposal to revoke the LNL.  

 
5.4 Following the period of public consultation Licensing Committee again considered 

 the matter and the consultation responses at it’s meeting of 8 August 2022. It 
 determined that it felt appropriate to recommend to Council that the LNL Scheme be 
 revoked for the reasons outlined in paragraph 3.32 of that report.  

 
5.5 Council is asked to have regard to the content of those reports and minutes and the 

 content of the consultation responses to determine if the LNL should be revoked 
 and cease to apply from the end of the current levy period.   

Risks for Council 
 

5.6 Finance – Removal of the levy would reduce funding available for Community 
 Protection Officers working in the Night-Time Economy. However, the 30% of the 
 LNL which the Council retains has only provided a small contribution to 
 offsetting the c
[...]
er relevant comments 
 

8.1 Not applicable  
 

9. Crime and Disorder Implications (If Applicable) 
 

9.1 Not applicable  
 

10. Social value considerations (If Applicable) 
 

10.1 Not applicable  
 

11. Regard to the NHS Constitution (If Applicable) 
 

11.1 Not applicable  
 

12. Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 Page 37



12.1 Has the equality impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 

Yes         
Attached as Appendix 1, and due regard will be given to any implications identified in 
it. 
 

13. Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) 
 

13.1 Has the data protection impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 

No         
A DPIA is not required because it is not applicable to the proposal.  
 

14. Carbon Impact Assessment (CIA) 
 

14.1 Has the carbon impact of the proposals in this report been assessed? 
 

No          
A CIA is not required because it is not applicable to the proposal.  
 

15. List of background papers relied upon in writing this report (not including 
published documents or confidential or exempt information) 
 

15.1 Consultation responses from holders of late night authorisations, Chief Officer of 
Police and the Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 
16. Published documents referred to in this report 

 
16.1 Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, Chapter 2 of Part 2 

The Late Night Levy (Application and Administration) Regulations 2012 
The Late Night Levy (Expenses, Exemptions and Reductions) Regulations 2012 
Reports to, and minutes of meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 6 May and 8 
August 2022. 

 
 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall 
Chair of the Licensing Committee  

Page 38



Nottingham City Council 
 

1 
 

Equality Impact Assessment Form 
screentip-sectionA 

1. Document Control 

Control Details: 

  

Title: 
If this is a budget EIA please ensure the title is 
the same as the title used within the budget 
booklet 

Review of Nottingham City Council Late Night Le
[...]
itizens or stated clearly, when this is going to happen. 
7. Clearly cross-referenced your impacts with SMART actions. 

 

 

PLEASE NOTE: FINAL VERSION MUST BE SENT TO EQUALITIES OTHERWISE RECORDS WILL REMAIN INCOMPLETE. 

P
age 46

http://intranet.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/media/1924/simple-guide-to-eia.doc

	Agenda
	5 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of Council held on 11 July 2022
	Minutes
	23 Questions from Councillors - to a member of Executive Board, the Chair of a Committee and the Chair of any other City Council body

	9 Decisions taken under Urgency Procedures
	10 Review of Nottingham City Council Late Night Levy Scheme
	Enc. 1 for Review of Nottingham City Council Late Night Levy Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

Minutes of the meeting of the City Council 
 
held at the Council House, Council Chamber, Old Market Square, Nottingham  
 
on 12 September 2022 from 2.30 pm - 3.35 pm 
 
Attendances:  
 

 Councillor Wendy Smith (Lord Mayor) 

 Councillor Hassan Ahmed 
      Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
      Councillor Steve Battlemuch 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Eunice Campbell- 
      Clark 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
      Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall 
Councillor Michael Edwards 
Councillor Samuel Gardiner 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
      Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Patience Uloma  
      Ifediora 
      Councillor Corall Jenkins 
      Councillor Phil Jackson 
      Councillor Maria Joannou 
      Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Kirsty Jones 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
      Councillor Jawaid Khalil 
      Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Zafran Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
 

 Councillor Rebecca Langton 
Councillor Jane Lakey 
      Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Carole McCulloch 
Councillor David Mellen 
Councillor Sajid Mohammed 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Nayab Patel 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Georgia Power 
      Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Nick Raine 
Councillor Angharad Roberts 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Roger Steel 
Councillor Dave Trimble 
Councillor Maria Watson 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Adele Williams 
      Councillor Linda Woodings 
      Councillor Cate Woodward 
Councillor Audra Wynter 
 

 
   Indicates present at meeting  
 
29  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola - unwell 
Councillor Steve Battlemuch – leave 
Councillor Rosemary Healy - personal 
Councillor Phil Jackson - unwell 
Councillor Corall Jenkins – unwell 
Councillor Maria Joannou – leave 



2 

Councillor Sue Johnson – unwell 
Councillor Jawaid Khalil - personal 
Councillor Gul Khan – leave 
Councillor Dave Liversidge - personal 
Councillor Shuguftah Quddoos - leave 
Councillor Linda Woodings – leave 
Councillor Cate Woodward – other Council business 
 
30  Declarations of Interests 

 
None 
 
31  Amendment to Standing Orders 

 
Following the death of Queen Elizabeth II on 8 September 2022, as a mark of respect 
and in order to provide opportunity for councillors to reflect on her life, the Lord Mayor 
proposed that Council suspend the necessary sections of Standing Orders to enable 
a variation of business for the meeting from that set out in Standing Orders so that 
only essential business would be undertaken.  It was proposed that the following 
items were withdrawn from the agenda: 

 Agenda Item 4 – Petitions 

 Agenda Item 5 – Approval of the minutes of the last Council meeting 

 Agenda Items 7 and 8 – Questions from councillors 

 Agenda Item 9 – Decisions taken under Urgency Procedures 

 Agenda Item 11 – Motion in the name of Councillor Power 

 Agenda Item 12 – Motion in the name of Councillor Williams 

 Agenda Item 13 – Noting changes to committee membership 
It was also proposed that questions submitted by citizens received a written 
response, a copy of which would be included in the minutes of the meeting. 
 
The proposal was seconded by Councillor Nicola Heaton. 
 
Resolved to vary Standing Orders: 

a) to withdraw the following items from this meeting agenda: 
i. Agenda Item 4 – Petitions 

ii. Agenda Item 5 – Approval of the minutes of the last Council meeting 
iii. Agenda Items 7 and 8 – Questions from councillors 
iv. Agenda Item 9 – Decisions taken under Urgency Procedures 
v. Agenda Item 11 – Motion in the name of Councillor Power 

vi. Agenda Item 12 – Motion in the name of Councillor Williams 
vii. Agenda Item 13 – Noting changes to committee membership 
 

b) so that questions submitted by citizens for response at this meeting 
receive a written response. 

 
32  Questions from citizens 

 
As agreed under minute reference 31, questions submitted by citizens received 
written responses.  A copy of the responses is attached to these minutes. 
 
 



3 

33  To receive official communications and announcements from the Leader 
of the Council and/or the Chief Executive 

 
The Chief Executive reported that, following the death of Queen Elizabeth II on 8 
September 2022, Books of Condolence had been placed in the Council House, 
Loxley House, Clifton Cornerstone, Bulwell Riverside and Dales Library; flags had 
been flying at half-mast and crowds had gathered in the Old Market Square on 11 
September to hear the Lord Mayor read the formal proclamation in the presence of 
the Lord Lieutenant, the High Sheriff, the Sheriff and other civic dignitaries.  This 
proclamation announced the accession that took place immediately upon the death of 
the reigning Monarch and provided an opportunity for people to come together and 
reflect on the life of the country’s longest-serving Monarch and hear the accession to 
the throne of King Charles III. 
 
Councillor Wendy Smith, Lord Mayor, and Councillor David Mellen, Leader of the 
Council, spoke in tribute to Queen Elizabeth II and this was followed by tributes from 
Councillor Kevin Clarke, Leader of the Nottingham Independents Group, and 
Councillor Andrew Rule, Leader of the Conservative Group.  Councillors Rebecca 
Langton, Michael Edwards, Ethan Radford, Angharad Roberts, Cheryl Barnard, 
Eunice Campbell-Clark, Graham Chapman and Maria Watson then spoke.  
Councillors spoke about the Queen’s commitment to public duty, and her service to 
the country and the Commonwealth over many years including periods of significant 
change.  Councillors also recalled her visits to Nottingham including to celebrate her 
Silver and Diamond Jubilees, to open the Queens Medical Centre hospital site and 
University of Nottingham Jubilee Campus and to mark the centenary of Nottingham 
as a city. 
 
A minute’s silence was held. 
 
34  Review of Nottingham City Council Late Night Levy Scheme 

 
Councillor Audrey Dinnall, Chair of the Licensing Committee, presented a report 
proposing that Council revoke its Late Night Levy Scheme, as recommended by the 
Licensing Committee following consultation carried out in accordance with the 
relevant Regulations.  The proposal was seconded by Councillor Neghat Khan. 
 
Resolved to: 
 

(1) revoke and cease to apply the Late Night Levy Scheme from the end of the 
current levy period on 31 October 2022; and 
 

(2) authorise the Director of Community Protection to carry out all statutory 
requirements relating to the notification of this decision. 

 



4 

 
 
The Meeting concluded at 3.35 pm 


